Revenue from Operations 30,967 25,903 19.5% 119,618 96,068 24.5%
Non-Operating Income 2,256 1,863 21.1% 7,864 6,690 17.5%
One-off Income 409 2644 3075 4,314

Other Income 2,665 4,507 -40.9% 10,939 11,004 -0.6%

Total Income 33,632 30,410 10.6% 130,557 107,072 21.9%

Total Income (Excluding One-offs)* 33,223 27,766 19.7% 127,482 102,758 24.1%

Profit Er Loss Statement - Q4 Et FY23 Ac 4 OubMahindra

Q4 FY23
Employee Benefit Expenses
increased YoY due to annual
increment and additional
headcount.
Sales and Marketing Expenses
increased YoY due to higher spends
on Brand Marketing Campaigns
leading to increased Sales.
Rent, Finance Cost and
Depreciation increases reflect room
inventory addition.

FY23
Rent, Finance Cost and
Depreciation increases are due to:

Room inventory addition and,
Capitalization of Assonora
and Ashtamudi resorts

Other expenses have grown YoY
due to resumption of full scale of
operations post pandemic and the
resultant proportionate increase in
resort operating expenditure & cost
of acquisition

Note: *Adjusted for one-offs. Refer slide 17 for details.

•

•

•

•

o

o

•

In Rs. Lakhs Quarter ended Year ended

Particulars Q4 FY23 Q4 FY22 YoY Gr FY23 FY22 YoY Gr

Revenue from Operations 30,967 25,903 19.5% 119,618 96,068 24.5%

Non-Operating Income 2,256 1,863 21.1% 7,864 6,690 17.5%

One-offs 409 2,644 3,075 4,314

Total Income 33,632 30,410 10.6% 130,557 107,072 21.9%

Employee Benefit Expenses 8,043 6,717 19.7% 30,193 24,862 21.4%

Sales & Marketing Expenses 6,080 5,705 6.6% 21,485 17,914 19.9%

Rent 2,365 1,336 77.0% 7,732 4,822 60.3%

Other Expenses 8,351 6,896 21.1% 32,919 25,016 31.6%

Total Expenditure 24,839 20,654 20.3% 92,329 72,614 27.2%

EBITDA 8,793 9,756 -9.9% 38,228 34,458 10.9%

EBITDA Margin % 26.1% 32.1% 29.3% 32.2%

Finance Cost 764 567 34.7% 2,913 2,116 37.7%

Depreciation 3,786 3,286 15.2% 13,909 11,989 16.0%

Profit Before Tax (PBT) 4,243 5,903 -28.1% 21,406 20,353 5.2%

PBT Margin % 12.6% 19.4% 16.4% 19.0%

Tax Expenses 1,117 1,453 -23.1% 5,548 5,223 6.2%

Profit after Tax (PAT) 3,126 4,450 -29.8% 15,858 15,130 4.8%

PAT Margin % 9.3% 14.6% 12.1% 14.1%

Total Income (Excluding One-off)* 33,223 27,766 19.7% 127,482 102,758 24.1%

EBITDA (Excluding One-off)* 8,384 7,112 17.9% 35,153 29,789 18.0%

EBITDA Margin %* 25.2% 25.6% 27.6% 29.0%

PBT (Excluding One-off)* 3,834 3,259 17.6% 18,331 15,684 16.9%

PBT Margin %* 11.5% 11.7% 14.4% 15.3%

MHRIL Standalone One-offs A e
4 CLubMahindm

In Rs. Lakhs

MHRIL Standalone - Expenses Q4 FY23 Q4 FY22 FY23 FY22

Short Term Lease Rent Waivers during pandemic - - - 355

Total - - - 355

MHRIL Standalone - Income Q4 FY23 Q4 FY22 FY23 FY22

Fair Valuation of Investment in Unlisted Company - - 283 -

Translation Forex Gain on ICDs to Subsidiaries 380 - 2,763 -

Interest Income on IT Refund 29 - 29 444

Gain from Sale of Investment - 2,631 - 2,631

Long Term Lease Rent Waivers during pandemic - 13 - 1,239

Total 409 2,644 3,075 4,314

MHRIL Standalone - Impact Q4 FY23 Q4 FY22 FY23 FY22

Income 409 2,644 3,075 4,314

Expense - - - 355

Net PBT Impact 409 2,644   3,075 4,669

Strong Balance Sheet

Rs. 5,326 Cr

Net addition Rs
244 Cr in FY23

Rs. 1,158 Cr

Strong Asset
Base

Rs. 2,350 Cr

Includes Land
valued at Rs. 1,235

Cr and
excludes Long-

Term Leases
valued at
Rs. 381 Cr

. .

A e
4 CLubMahindm

Zero debt

MIN
18

Snapshot of Balance Sheet

4 CLubMahindm

Note: Balance sheet figures are regrouped for presentation purpose

Description

In Rs. Lakhs

As on
31st March 2023

As on
31st March 2022

ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment  234,954 229,203
Right of Use Asset (IND AS 116) 38,093 26,781
Trade receivables 116,033 112,817
Cash and cash equivalents (regrouped) 115,769 117,156